

2019

Lisa Tapp, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. Sherman Sorensen, M.D.; Sorensen Cardiovascular Group; and Ihc Health Services, Inc., Defendant-Appellants. Johanna Bright, Plaintiff-Appellee v. Sherman Sorensen, M.D.; Sorensen Cardiovascular Group; and St. Mark's Hospital, Defendant-Appellants. Pia Merlo-Schmucker, Plaintiff-Appellee v. Sherman Sorensen, M.D.; Sorensen Cardiovascular Group; and St. Mark's Hospital, Defendant-Appellants : Reply Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Alan C. Bradshaw, Chad R. Derum, John T. Nelson, Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bendar PLLC; Michael J. Miller, Strong & Hanni; Eric P. Schoonveld, Tawni J. Anderson, Nathan E. Dorsey, Hall Prangle & Schoonveld LLC; attorneys for appellants.

Kristine M. Rogers; Troy L. Booher, Freyja R. Johnson, Zimmerman Booher; attorneys for appellees.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Bright v. Sorensen*, No. 20180528 (Utah Supreme Court, 2019).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS TAPP’S FAC AS TO INTERMOUNTAIN PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(6) AND 9(c). 4

 A. Rules 12(b)(6) and 9(c) Require Dismissal Against Intermountain. 6

 B. Rule 9(c) Governs Tapp’s § 78B-3-404(2)(b) Allegations..... 8

 1. *Tapp Does Not Distinguish On-Point Authority Applying Rule 9(c)*..... 9

 a. *Chapman*..... 10

 b. *Norton*..... 11

 c. *Roth*..... 12

 C. Tapp’s Other Arguments Regarding Rule 9(c) Lack Merit..... 14

 1. *Rules 8 and 9(i) Do Not Limit the Requirements of Rule 9(c)*..... 14

 2. *Rule 9(c) Requires More than a Legal Conclusion*. 15

 D. Section 78B-3-404(2)(b) Applies When Particular Providers “Affirmatively Acted to Fraudulently Conceal” Misconduct. 17

 1. *Tapp’s Reading Writes the Words “Affirmatively Acted” Out of the Statute*..... 18

 2. *Intermountain’s Interpretation Is Consistent with Utah Cases*. 19

 3. *Under Duty Analysis Hospitals Can’t Interfere with Physicians’ Care*. 21

 II. THE FOREIGN OBJECT EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY. 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Allred v. Allred</i> , 2008 UT 337, 183 P.3d 337 | 4 |
| <i>America West Bank Members LC v. State</i> , 2104 UT 4, 342 P.3d 224 | 3 |
| <i>Bagley v. Bagley</i> , 2016 UT 48, 387 P.3d 1000..... | 23 |
| <i>Beatman v. Gates</i> , 521 N.E.2d 521 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Brown v. Trover</i> , 2016 WL 100311 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 8, 2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>Buu Nguyen v. IHC Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 UT App 288, 288 P.3d 1084 | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Cacdac v. Hiland</i> , 561 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Chambers v. Semmer</i> , 197 S.W.3d 730 (Tenn. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Chapman v. Primary Children’s Hosp.</i> , 784 P.2d 1181 (Utah 1989) | passim |
| <i>Christiansen v. Rees</i> , 436 P.2d 435 (Utah 1968)..... | 25 |
| <i>Colosimo v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Salt Lake City</i> , 2007 UT 25, 156 P.3d 806 | 20, 21 |
| <i>Derrick v. Ontario Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 47 Cal. App. 3d 145 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Worthington</i> , 2015 UT App 19, 344 P.3d 156 | 7, 16 |
| <i>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp.</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Helleloid v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 361</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 863 (D. Minn. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. Hiland</i> , 547 N.E.2d 869 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hutter v. Dig-It, Inc.</i> , 2009 UT 69, 219 P.3d 918..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Hoopiaina</i> , 2006 UT 53, 144 P.3d 1129..... | 17 |
| <i>Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> , 944 P.2d 327 (Utah 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>LaBarbera v. N.Y. Eye and Ear Infirmary</i> , 691 N.E.2d 617 (N.Y. Ct. of Appeals 1998) | 24 |
| <i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863 | 18, 19 |
| <i>Norred v. Teaver</i> , 740 S.E.2d 251 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Norton v. Blackham</i> , 669 P.2d 857 (Utah 1983) | 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Ramsay v. Ret. Bd.</i> , 2017 UT App 17, 391 P.3d 1069 | 20 |
| <i>Roth v. Joseph</i> , 2010 UT App 332, 244 P.3d 391 | 13 |
| <i>Roth v. Pedersen</i> , 2009 UT App 313, 2009 WL 3490974 | passim |
| <i>Russell Packard Devel., Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2005 UT 14, 108 P.3d 741 | 7, 17, 20 |
| <i>Segal v. Gordon</i> , 467 F.2d 602 (2nd Cir. 1972)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shah v. Intermountain Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2013 UT App 261, 314 P.3d 1079..... | 7 |
| <i>Sorensen v. Barbuto</i> , 2008 UT 8, 177 P.3d 614 | 21 |
| <i>State v. Barrett</i> , 2005 UT 88, 127 P.3d 682 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Coble</i> , 2010 UT App 98, 232 P.3d 538 | 2, 18, 24 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 2008 UT 61, 193 P.3d 92..... | 18 |
| <i>Tucker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 UT 54, 53 P.3d 947 | 4, 7 |
| <i>Walker v. Sonora Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 948 (2012)..... | 22, 23 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Williams v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 656 P.2d 966 (Utah 1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Young Resources Ltd. Partnership v. Promontory Landfill LLC</i> , 2018 UT App 99, 2018 WL 2470958..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-72..... | 25 |
| Utah Code § 78B-3-402(3)..... | 24 |
| Utah Code § 78B-3-404(2)(a) | 24, 25 |
| Utah Code § 78B-3-404(2)(b) | passim |
| Utah Code § 78B-3-406(4)..... | 19 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------------|
| Utah R. Civ. P. 1 | 9 |
| Utah R. Civ. P. 8..... | 14 |
| Utah R. Civ. P. 9(c) | passim |
| Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 4, 5, 6, 11 |
| Utah R. Evid. 506 | 21 |
